

State Vs. Salman & Ors.

CNR No. DLCT01- 013278-2022

SC No. 605/2022

FIR No. 193/2022

P.S I.P. Estate

18.10.2024

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
SHO/Inspector Dharmender Singh is present.

Request for exemption, received on behalf of IO Inspector Ganga Ram Meena on the ground that he has to attend another proceeding before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in a bail matter pertaining to case *FIR No. 128/2017, U/S 302/201/34 IPC & 25/27/54/59 Arms Act*. For the reasons stated therein, exemption is allowed for today only.

Summons issued against PW Deepak have returned unserved with the remarks that the same could not be served for the want of time. Notably, the summons were issued as early as on 04.09.2024 despite which no genuine endeavor to serve the summons appear to be forthcoming from the service report. Needless to mention, no attempt has been made to serve PW Deepak in Delhi. Accordingly, issue notice to process server HC Sandeep, No. 1853/C to be physically present on the next date of hearing.

Accordingly, **issue fresh summons to PW Deepak to be executed through the concerned SHO as well as through IO Inspector Ganga Ram Meena at his address at Chamba as well as in Delhi**, returnable on next date of hearing.

Ct. Yogesh is not present despite service of summons.

PW HC Ramesh and PW HC Rahul are present.

Contd...../-

The matter is passed over as there is no representation on behalf of the accused persons. Further, the accused persons have also not been produced from judicial custody.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
18.10.2024

At 04.15 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. S. N. Shukla, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for all the
accused persons.
Accused persons, namely, Salman, Vinay Kumar
Datta @ Vicky and Monu produced from judicial
custody.
SHO/Inspector Dharmener Singh is present.

PW-7 HC Rahul Kumar has been examined, cross-
examined and discharged.

PW HC Ramesh is also present. However, he is
discharged unexamined as no time is left today.

Ct. Yogesh is not present despite service of
summons.

List for PE on **04.12.2024**.

**PW HC Ramesh, PW Ct. Pramod and PW Ct.
Yogesh** along with **concerned IO Inspector Ganga Ram Meena**
be summoned for next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
18.10.2024