

**State Vs. Salman & Ors.**

CNR No. DLCT01- 013278-2022

SC No. 605/2022

FIR No. 193/2022

P.S I.P. Estate

10.03.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Mr. S. N. Shukla, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for all the  
accused persons.  
Accused persons, namely, Salman, Monu and Vinay  
Kumar Datta @ Vicky have not been produced from  
judicial custody.  
IO Inspector Ganga Ram Meena is not present.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of .IO  
Inspector Ganga Ram Meena on the ground that he has to attend  
bail proceedings before different Courts. For the reasons stated  
therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

As per the service report of summons issued to PW  
Deepak, the same has returned unexecuted with the remarks that  
the witness could not be traced despite endeavors.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of PW  
Ct. Sandeep on the ground that he is on earned leave. For the  
reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

PW Dr. Kamlesh has requested for appearance  
through video conferencing mode.

Summons were not served to PW Dr. Malika as she  
has already left the services of LNJP Hospital.

The matter is passed-over as the accused persons  
have not been produced from judicial custody.

Abhishek Goyal  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi  
10.03.2026

*Contd..2/-*

**It is 1.05 p.m.**

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Mr. S. N. Shukla, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for all the  
accused persons.  
Accused persons, namely, Salman, and Monu have  
been produced from judicial custody.  
Accused Vinay Kumar Datta @ Vicky has not been  
produced from judicial custody.  
IO Inspector Ganga Ram Meena is not present.

Pursuant to the order passed on the last date of  
hearing, a report has been received from CJ-08/09M apprising  
this court that accused Vinay Kumar Datta @ Vicky has since  
left for heavenly abode on 08.08.2025. Copy of the said report  
has been supplied to Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused as  
well as to Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Relevant extracts from the said report are  
reproduced as under;

*“...In this regard, it is most humbly  
submitted before this Hon'ble Court that on dated  
08.08.2025 at about 09.00 Hrs., inmates namely  
Vinay Kumar Dutta @ Veekey@ Chapta S/o  
Prashant Kumar Dutta alongwith another inmate  
namely Amit @ Kunal S/o Jitender (who were  
working as sahayak in Kheti / Khatta Punja of this  
Jail) had accidentally fallen into a drainage chamber  
in this Jail. They were pulled out of the drainage  
chamber by the on duty Jail Staff and were rushed to  
the Jail OPD from where they were referred to the  
DDU Hospital, Hari Nagar, New Delhi for further  
treatment. On dated 08.08.2025 at about 14:45 Hrs.  
a DD was received from the Command Room CJ-2  
thereby it has been reported that the on duty doctor  
at DDU Hospital had declared both the inmates  
brought dead....”*

(Emphasis supplied)

In view of the aforesaid report, Ld. Addl. PP for the  
State has submitted that the proceeding *qua* accused Vinay  
Kumar Datta @ Vicky may be abated.

Heard. Perused.

...3..

In view of the aforesaid report and submissions made by Ld. Addl. PP for the State, **proceedings *qua* accused Vinay Kumar Datta @ Vicky stands *abated*.**

The *Naib Court* has informed that Dr. Kamlesh Kumar has expressed his inability to enter appearance even through video conferencing mode before this Court today.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **01.06.2026**.

**PW Ct. Sandeep (at Sl. No.12); PW Dr. Malika (at Sl. No. 15); PW Dr. Kamlesh (at Sl. No.16); PW Dr. Abhishek, CMO, LNJP Hospital (Sr. No. 18); PW HC Rohtash (Sr. No. 19) and PW IO Inspector Ganga Ram Meena be summoned for next date of hearing.**

Abhishek Goyal  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi  
10.03.2026